* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

/[ F

DATE February 26, 2007

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR WATSON POWELL JR. WAY MODIFICATIONS - 2ND AVENUE TO 7TH STREET, JASPER
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached
report of the Jurisdictional Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the Watson Powell Jr. Way
Modifications - 2nd Avenue to 7th Street, 06-2006-008, in accordance with the contract approved between Jasper
Construction Services, Inc., Steven J. Rhoads, President, 928 N 19th Avenue East, Newton, IA 50208, under
Roll Call No. 06-096, of January 9, 2006, and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof,
be and the same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $222,947.89 is the total cost, of which $210,663.92 has been paid the
Contractor, and $1,136.58 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $11,147.39 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been
filed against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirty (30) day period, claims are on file as herein
provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the
total amount of all claims on file, or the full Chapter 573 Code of Iowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser.

BE IT FURTHE RESOLVED:  That the Engineering Department be and is hereby authorized and directed to
notify all persons and firms with outstanding Chapter 573 claims against said project, that the project has been
given final acceptance as completed by this City Council, that they have 60 days from such acceptance within
which to initiate suit to collect on their claims, and that if suit is not commenced within that time, the City of Des
Moines will be required to release the retainage which it is now holding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release
said retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.
FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE
ek A
Jmmzmzw( A 8
' |
Kathleen Vanderpool N Allen McKinley
Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

Funding Source: 2006-2007 CIP, Page Street-47, Watson Powell Jr. Way Traffic Flow Modifications - 7th Street
to 2nd Avenue, STR121, Various Funding, Being:

$194,290.79 in Tax Increment funds; $10,000 in G. O. Bonds from Page Traffic-5, City-wide Signals,
Channelization, and School Crossing Protection Program, TFC091; and $18,657.10 in G. O. Bonds from Page
Street-22, 1-235 Parallel Street Improvements, STR201

06-2006-008 1



* Roll Call Number

DATE February 26, 2007

=B

Agenda Item Number

//

M

COUNCIL ACTION

YEAS

NAYS

PASS

ABSENT

COWNIE

COLEMAN

HENSLEY

KIERNAN

MAHAFFEY

MEYER

VLASSIS

TOTAL

MOTION CARRIED

APPROVED

06-2006-008

Mayor

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of said City Council, hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on
the above date, among other proceedings the above
was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above
written.

City Clerk



T:NENG\Do31gn\DE\1999\026 \Dr owings \Loc.Map \LOC_MAP.OCN  18-NOV-2885 13:33

LAUREL |ST

I | W
T — 1 >
[ 0| <
@ DAY ST
n ( >|_/ L 17 /-#
A —— AR Zary
SCHOOL ST ! -
! w
i 2
. CROCKER ST |
10 g Bl B o o w
= - = - N s <
[ Dl I S e = it 20 i ittt
— g [eo] M~ E: L(}—ﬁ [an]
o 5 CENTER ST\ /&
&0 Ll
2 /
G PARK /| st
HES :
NOTl | [waTdon  |POWELLAR. | waY
(e [+5
m )
PLEA!SANT %
o o
i = o, 2
‘E\ X
NE = -% x
S o\ z \z \©
o\ Z
O e COUR
----------- S-‘-- - B e L L -—----LB-\---- ---—-V
cRR NER i
MOLE WAL '
=2 E
CHE RY o1 REAT :
YN ‘
JR_PKWY \
WEST MK ! -
1 2 =
x‘ 2
- E LINE % &3 SURH
= DR S
- . RIVERSIDE
i 1
+ A 2\ \2 ;
1 MURPHY S : )
o S5 1) Iy
) -~ : L
] ¢ = oo
____________________________________ I 2. 4L
A R Ny /- Al St R SRR
J N b '\i L 4
w CiTY OF DES MOINES E

WATSON POWELL JR. WAY MODIFICATiONS
cND AVENUE to 7TH STREET
ACTIVITY ID 06-2006-008




PROJECT SUMMARY

Watson Powell Jr. Way- 2nd to 7th
Activity ID 06-2006-008

)0 F

On January 9, 2006, under Roll Cail No. 06-096, the City Council awarded the contract for the above
improvement to Jasper Construction Services, Inc., in the amount of $193,768.00 to construct Traffic signal
modifications and pavement width modifications and other related items at Watson Powell Jr. Way from

2nd Ave to 7th St.

Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change Initiated
Order No. Description By
1 4/4/2006 User

Add minor signal modifications to this contract to handle
anticipated traffic flow increases along streets paralleling I-
235.

2 4/5/2006 User

Add minor signal modifications to this contract to handle
anticipated traffic flow increases at two locations on Grand
Avenue.

3 6/7/2006 Engineering

Remove and replace intake at 4th St. and Watson Powell in
lieu of reconstructing the top of the structure.
MidAmerican Energy relocated a light pole east of 4th St.
along Watson Powell to allow for sidewalk construction.

4 9/27/2006 Engineering

Add Curb & Gutter to the contract because field conditions
did not allow construction of integral curb with the new
pavment.

5 Engineering
Adjust contract quantities to match as-constructed
quantities as a "Balancing Change Order" to adjust the
contract dollar amount.

Original Contract Amount

Total Change Orders

Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract

Final Contract Amount

Wednesday, January 24, 2007

Amount

$8,746.10

$9,911.00

$1,250.00

$9,312.50

($39.71)

$193,768.00

$29,179.89
15.06%
$222.947.89

Page 1 of 1



I F

February 26, 2007

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the Watson Powell
Jr. Way Modifications - 2nd Avenue to 7th Street, Jasper Construction Services, Inc..

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Jurisdictional Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of
said improvement, and authorize final payment to the contractor.

CITY OF DES MOINES

m FISCAL IMPACT:
'V V'V

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT Amount: $222,947.89 As-Built Contract Cost

CITY HALL

DES MOINES, 1OWA 50308 1891 Funding Source: 2006-2007 CIP, Page Street-47, Watson Powell Jr. Way Traffic Flow

gA)?(é?éé%zs?Mm Modifications - 7th Street to 2nd Avenue, STR121, Various Funding, Being;
$194,290.79 in Tax Increment funds; $10,000 in G. O. Bonds from Page Traffic-5,

e el City-wide Signals, Channelization, and School Crossing Protection Program, TFC091;
2003 and $18,657.10 in G. O. Bonds from Page Street-22, 1-235 Parallel Street Improvements,

STR201

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On January 9, 2006, under Roll Call No. 06-096, the City Council awarded a contract to
Jasper Construction Services, Inc., Steven J. Rhoads, President, 928 N 19th Avenue East,
Newton, IA 50208 for the construction of the following improvement:

Watson Powell Jr. Way Modifications - 2nd Avenue to 7th Street, 06-2006-008

Traffic signal modifications and pavement width modifications to include PCC
pavement, HMA overlay, PCC sidewalk, traffic signal components and other related
items, all in accordance with the contract documents including Plan File Nos.
459-123/140 at Watson Powell Jr. Way from 2nd Avenue to 7th Street in Des Moines,
Iowa

I hereby certify that the construction of said Watson Powell Jr. Way Modifications - 2nd
Avenue to 7th Street, Activity ID 06-2006-008, has been completed in substantial
compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby recommend that the work be
accepted. The work commenced on May 12, 2006, and was completed on February 19,
2007.




I further certify that $222,947.89 is the total cost of said improvement, of which
$210,663.92 has been paid the Contractor and $1,136.58 is now due and is hereby
approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining balance of
$11,147.39 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been
filed against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirty (30) day period,
claims are on file as herein provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain
from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the total amount of all claims on file,
or the full Chapter 573 Code of lowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser. The amount
of completed work is shown on the attached Estimate of Construction Completed.

i A

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer



Z jo | ebeq

”Hm..ooohvw 00°000°t$ 000°1 000'1 0001 ST [onuon osujell] 200
00°000°0L$ 00°000°0L$ 0001 0001 0001 ST [[e1su pue ystuiny ‘S[eusts [onuo) oggeil| €700
0T61¥°1$ 00°0v$ 08¥°S¢ 08%°6¢ 00S°11 V1S POAOWINY FUDNIEIA JUdWdAR]| 2200
00°00Z$ 00°001$ 000°C 000°C 000°T HOVH pua3aT pue sjoquiAg pajured| 1200
00°08%°c$ 00°0v$ 000°L8 000°L8 000°SL VIS SunpeA JUSUIdAE] pajuTed| 0200
00°008$ 00°00Z$ 000'¥ 000v 000'v HOVA . amsol) AwJes| 6100
09'6LLES 00°0%$ 0676 0676 000°L6 AS uy § “91010U0D) *D'd ‘SeAUC( 8100
00°501°¢c$ 00°0¢$ 006°¢01 00¢°€0T 00002 AT ue[d 184 SV ‘[e1dads ‘qmd}  L100
0S°LS8 VIS 00°5¢$ 00Sver 00S¥Th 000°0€£¢C 471 14 0°¢ *1810U0) "D'd “IeRND pue qInd| 9100
00°00+°C$ 00°0¢$ 000708 000708 00008 4aS sgururepm d1qeaed| S100
STLEL'ES 00°S+$ 0c0'€8 050°¢8 000°8¢ AS u1 9 “9110u0D *D°d N[emepis| 100
08'S1E'619 00'9¢$ 056°9¢S 066°9¢¢ 000°8<S AS U] { 91010000 *D'd N[emapIS| €100
Y0'1798°S$ 00°¢TS 080°1sv 080°1SY 000°0LE AS ARMOALI(T 79 [BMAPIS JO [eAOWNY|  Z100
00°696°LS 00°¢IS 000°€19 000°€19 0007089 AS JUSUIdAEJ JO [BAOWISY| [100
000% 00°000°C$ 0000 000°0 0001 HOVA AuQ dog; ‘pimqay ‘axeiur| 0100
00°00£$ 00°00¢$ 0001 0001 0009 HOVH . saxmxrq jo yuounsnlpyl 6000
01'£98°6$ 00°0¢$ 08L'8T¢ 08L°8T¢ 000°05¢ AS [XUA U1 ,Z/1 YV dAL 9SIN0D) 9981ING S]0I0U0D) jusue) neydsy| 8000
00°0ZTV1$ 00°0S$ 00v'¥8¢C 00v'¥8C 000'90¢ AS UL 6 91910U0D JUSUISY) PUL[LO] JuUSwdAed|  LO00
00°020°€$ 00°01% 000°0¢ 000°20¢ 000°05¢ a1 qiny Jo feaowsy| 9000
00°001'1$ 00°07% 000°0L 000°0L 000°0L AD SUIUAPIA 10, ‘€[ SB[ ‘WopeArdxg| $000
00°0ZS‘ES 00°0%$ 00088 000°88 000°0L AD qm3 v 104 sseqqng payIpoN| 000
00'000°v$ 00°000°v$ 000°1 0001 0001 . ST ewdAed O 104 “apersqng Jo uonpedwo) [erads|  £000
00°05+$ 00°0¢$ 000°S1 000°¢1 000°s1 AD peaids pue ysuuwn ‘Trosdol| 2000
00°005°C$ 00°52$ 000001 0007001 000°001 AD [Ig3drd peos[es| 1000
INNOWY TV1OL HOIdd .LINA d4LVA OL QdZDIOHLNY | AaLVINLLSA | 1INO NOILIRIOSHA _‘ "ON HNI']

d.LONYLSNOD
SLINN
LO0Z/ZL/TO e U] ‘sad1A10§ uononysuo)) sdser :x0jenuo)
800-9007-90 QI AMADIY SHONEIYIPOJA] ABA “If [[9MO0 TOSsIEAN :3193f0ug

TVNIA ¥ ¥ 'ON INAWAVd TVILIVd s
90/62/Z1 01 90/10/60 WOIA ANOA NAOM YO

TALATdNOI NOLLIONHILSNOD A0 ALVIILLSH
\. \. \. \\

$3UIowW 13d JO ALD

' % y LI,
s 09 VMOI ‘SINIOW SAd A0 XALID

INAWILIIVIAA ONITTANIONA




W

TVNIA % ¥ 'ON LNHNAVd TVILIVd

NS

zJoz abed

"OU] ‘§POIAISG UONONNSUO)) 1adser

V0
YON?

‘Ad d41d900V

U\ ‘A€ E¥0dHO
85°9¢L°L$ ana LNNOWY
26'€99'012$ LNIWAYd SNOINTHd SSTT yodar] 'y sope)
05°008°1L12$ IOVNIVLIY §S31 V101 \W&Q\\,\% § A9 d3Yvdaud
BELPLLLS JOVNIVLIY
68°LV6'22C$ IVLOL
%0001 F13TdINOD INIOHId
6S/vL 118 JONVIve
05°008'L12$ SINIWAVA TVILEYd TVLOL
8G°9€1'L$ LNIWAVA VILYVd SIHL
12°652'22$ € 'ON LNIWAVd TVIL¥Vd
L0'66E'OVLS 2 'ON INJNAVd VILdVd
¥9°605'9€$ L "ON INJWAVd TVILEVd
7 68'19¥6'2228 SHYIAAYO IONVHO SNTd INNOWY LOVHINOD TVLOL
00'0SZ$ 00°05Z$ 000°T 0001 ST 3un00, 9[0d IYSI'T JO [BAOWY| Z0E0
00'000°€$ 00°000°¢$ 000'1 0001 HOVH aNeU Op-VY doedoy 29 sAoway| 10€0
09'€26%$ 09'€26'7$ 000'1 0001 S SUOIBOYIPOJAl [BUSIS PUBID 29 1I9S| +010
0b'L86'VS$ 0v'L86V$ 000'1 0001 ST SuoneIYIPOAl [BUSIS pueiD 2 tizl A €010
08°268°t$ 08'268t$ 000°1 000'1 S1 SUOTEOLJIPOJA] [RUSIS puelD 2% W6 A 2010
0£'€58°¢$ 0€'€S8°¢$ 000°1 000'T ST SUOLJEOYIPOIAl [RUSIS puein) 2 139 A 1010
SYIAIO HONVHD
00'0¥8% 00°0ST$ 009°S 009°S 000°01 0S Surppos| 9200
00°000°07$ 00°000°0T$ 0001 000'T 0001 ST uonezIIqoAl[  $Z00
INNONYVY TVLOL d0Idd LINN 41vVd OlL JdZIOHLINY JALVINLLSYT LINMN NOLLAIYOSHd ‘'ON ANI'1
JILONYLSNOD

SLINN




